#### 502123800 11/09/2012

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Advanced Spinal Technologies Inc.	11/09/2012

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Advanced Therapy Systems LLC	
Street Address:	12 Norwood Lane	
City:	Ronkonkoma	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	11779	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11331486

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 6504940792

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (650) 813-5676

Email: pellison@mofo.com

Correspondent Name: Marcus Reeslund

Address Line 1: Morrison & Foerster LLP

Address Line 2: 755 Page Mill Road

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304-1018

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 677252000100

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Marcus Reeslund

Total Attachments: 2

source=Company\_Company\_67725#page1.tif source=Company\_Company\_67725#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 029271 FRAME: 0970 TCH \$40,00 1133148

# SHORT-FORM PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Advanced Spinal Technologies Inc. ("AST") owned the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent Number 5,092,316 (issued March 3, 1992) and U.S. Patent Appl. No. 11/331,486 (filed on January 13, 2006) (collectively "Assigned Patents").

By prior assignment pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement executed between AST and Advanced Therapy Systems LLC, a New York limited liability company with its principal place of business at 12 Norwood Lane, Ronkonkoma, New York 11779 ("ATS") effective December 24th, 2009, AST transferred, assigned and conveyed to ATS, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Patents, including without limitation those that may be issued on any of the pending Assigned Patents in the United States and anywhere else in the world.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the good and valuable consideration set forth in such Patent Assignment Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, AST hereby acknowledge and confirm that they have transferred, assigned and conveyed to ATS all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents in the United States and anywhere else in the world.

AST authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and of Australia, Canada, the countries in the European Patent Organisation, and anywhere else in the world to issue any patents granted on the Assigned Patent rights, whether on any pending applications or subsequently filed division, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination, or reissue application, to ATS, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in the Assigned Patents.

This Short-Form Patent Assignment may be executed by facsimile and/or in multiple counterparts, which shall together be deemed to constitute a single instrument.

1

PATENT REEL: 029271 FRAME: 0971 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Short-Form Patent Assignment on the 9th day of November 2012.

Advanced Spinal Technologies Inc.

By: Lary strong

Name: Gary Fromm

Title: Director

2

PATENT REEL: 029271 FRAME: 0972